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Tools and Materials

Permanent
Marker
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Plus:
3/8" Cold * Fasteners (filter head to cabinet)
Water Supply * Common woodworking tools

Before You Begin

WARNING: Risk of personal injury. Do not use with water
A that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality
without adequate disinfection before or after the system.

CAUTION: Risk of property damage. Do not install the unit
A where the temperature may drop below freezing, may be
exposed to direct sunlight, or may be exposed to heat.

NOTICE: Read this entire installation guide thoroughly to prevent
personal injury and property damage during installation and use of
this product.

NOTICE: Check with your local public works department for
plumbing code requirements. Follow their guidelines as you install
this water filtration system.

NOTICE: This product has a limited service life. Keep a record of
the date of installation and any other performed maintenance.
Because of the limited service life, and to prevent costly repairs or
possible water damage, replace the system every 10 years.

NOTICE: Turn off the water supply to the filter head, and remove
the filter cartridge if it will be unattended for an extended period of
time (approximately 4 weeks or more). Store the filter cartridge in a
sealed bag in the refrigerator to maximize the remaining filter
capacity.

NOTICE: If this device is not maintained and operated as specified
in the installation guide, there is a risk of exposure to contaminants.
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Before You Begin (cont.)

NOTE: Make sure that the mounting location and fastening
hardware will support the system when installed and full of water.

O Observe all state and local plumbing and building codes.

0 Contaminants or other substances removed or reduced by this
filtration system may not be present in your water. Refer to the
Performance Data Sheet (included) for contaminants and
reduction performance.

O Inspect the plumbing and supplies for damage. Repair or replace
as needed.

O Install the water filtration system to a cold water supply only. Do
not install the system to a hot water supply.

O The water filtration system is designed to be installed beneath a
sink. Make sure that the bottom of the filter cartridge is at least 2”
(51 mm) above the floor of the cabinet, and will be accessible for
filter cartridge replacement after installation.

O Replace the filter cartridges every 6 months, when the capacity
has been exceeded, or when a noticeable decrease in water flow is
observed.

O Flush the filter system thoroughly after prolonged periods of
nonuse. Allow the water to flow for 5 or 6 minutes before use.

o This system connects to a 3/8” (9/16”-24 UNEF-2A) compression
connection. Special fittings may need to be purchased to
accommodate other connections.

O Record your model number and installation date below. Also
mark the installation date on the filter head and filter cartridges.
Model number: Replacement date:

O Keep this installation guide for future reference.

To learn more about other KOHLER water filtration systems,
replacement cartridges, subscription services, and recycling program
visit kohler.com.
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Water Supply

Adapter
P \ Water Supply
Tee Adapter

1. Prepare the Site

O For existing installations: Turn off the cold water supply, and
turn on the faucet to relieve water pressure and drain water from
the line.

0 Disconnect the cold water supply line from the cold water supply
valve.

NOTICE: Use care to avoid overtightening or cross-threading the

connections to prevent water leakage.

O If both filtered and unfiltered water will be supplied, install the
tee (provided) to the cold water supply valve.

0 Connect the water supply adapter to the cold water supply valve
or the tee.
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2" (51 mm)
Min

2. Mount the Filter Head
IMPORTANT! This unit is designed for vertical installation.

IMPORTANT! The mounting location of the water filtration system
is critical. Verify that the bottom of the filter cartridge will be at least
2” (51 mm) from the floor of the cabinet. Ensure that the system will
not interfere with other items and will be easily accessible. Make
sure that the tubing will not be under tension when installed.

NOTICE: Select mounting fasteners (not provided) appropriate for
the cabinet wall material.

O Align the mounting holes of the filter head at the determined
mounting location.

0 Mark the mounting-hole locations with a permanent marker. Set
the filter head aside.

O Predrill the mounting holes, if necessary, based upon the fasteners
selected.

O Partially thread the fasteners (provided) into the cabinet wall, and
slide the filter head over the fasteners.

O Secure the filter head in position by tightening the fasteners.
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Unfiltered Water

Faucet Supply\
Inlet » Filtered Water
Faucet Adapter
Outlet
/
a‘\\\ /
(r‘q /NN
. ) Water Supply
3/8" Cold =)¢ Adapter Use water to wet the

Water Supply tubing ends.

3. Connect the Tubing

CAUTION: Risk of property damage. Do not damage, kink,

A or crimp the tubing. Avoid cutting the tubing. If it is
necessary to cut the tubing, use a sharp utility knife to make
a clean and square cut to avoid water leakage.

IMPORTANT! Water from the supply line must be connected to the
filter head inlet. Water from the filter head outlet must be connected
to the faucet. System performance and filter capacity will be
compromised if connected incorrectly.

O Wet the end of one of the tubing sections with water, and press it
firmly into the inlet port of the filter head.

O Wet the other end of the tubing with water, and press it firmly
into the water supply adapter.

O Repeat for the other tubing section, pressing one end into the
outlet port of the filter head. Press the remaining end into the
filtered water faucet adapter.

O Connect the filtered water faucet inlet to the filtered water faucet
adapter.

O If used, connect the unfiltered water faucet inlet to the tee.
O Press the cover onto the filter head.

O If desired, secure the tubing to a cabinet wall using appropriate
clamps and hardware (not provided).
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Write the date \ _
on the label. e
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4. Install the Filter Cartridge

IMPORTANT! For the K-77686: Two identical filter cartridges are
used. For future filter cartridge replacement, replace both cartridges
at the same time to maintain proper performance.

O Write the installation date on the new filter cartridge label.

O Remove and discard the cap from the filter cartridge.

O Inspect the filter cartridge for damage.

O Verify that both sets of O-rings are present and are positioned
correctly in the grooves.

NOTE: The filter cartridge will only engage into the filter head one

way. Do not force the components.

O Align the filter cartridge so the label is to the left, and press
upward so the filter cartridge key engages into the filter head.

O Use your hand to rotate the filter cartridge counterclockwise 90°
until it stops and is securely engaged into the filter head.

5. Installation Checkout

O Turn on the cold water supply and check all connections for
leaks. Repair as needed.

O Run water through the faucet for at least 5 minutes to remove
any air and carbon particles in the system.
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Maintenance

Routine maintenance and filter cartridge replacement will not require
that the tubing be disconnected. Follow this procedure if it becomes
necessary to disconnect the tubing from the fittings.

e Turn off the cold water supply to the filtration system, and turn
on the faucet to relieve water pressure.

e Firmly press in the collar around the fitting while using your
hand to pull the tubing free.

e Inspect the tubing for damage or crimping.
e Refer to the “Connect the Tubing” section to reinstall the tubing.

e Refer to the replacement filter cartridge installation instructions to
replace the filter cartridge.

Troubleshooting
This troubleshooting guide is for general aid only. For warranty
service, contact your dealer or wholesale distributor.

For service parts and replacement filter cartridges, visit your product
page at kohler.com.

Symptoms Probable Causes Recommended Action

1. Water leaks A. An O-ring is A. Turn off the water
between the damaged, dirty, or supply, and relieve
filter head and out of place. water pressure.
the filter Remove the filter
cartridge. cartridge and inspect

the O-rings for
damage or debris,
and ensure that the
O-rings are in place.
Reinstall the filter
cartridge, turn on the
water supply, and
check for water
leakage.
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Troubleshooting (cont.)

Symptoms Probable Causes Recommended Action

2. Water leaks at | A. Tubing is not cut A. Turn off the water
a tubing square, or is supply, and relieve
connection. damaged or water pressure. Press

crimped.

in the collar around
the fitting at the leak,
and pull the tubing
to remove. Use a
sharp utility knife to
cut 1/2” (13 mm) off
the end of the
tubing. Reinsert the
tubing into the
fitting. Turn on the
water supFly and
check for leakage.

3. Water leaks at
a threaded
connection.

A. The connection is
damaged or dirty.

A. Turn off the water
supply, and relieve
water pressure.
Disconnect the
fitting, and inspect
the seal for damage
or debris. Remove
any debris or replace
the damaged fitting.
Securely reconnect
the fitting, but do not
overtighten. Turn on
the water supply and
check for leakage.

Kohler Co.
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Kohler Aquifer® Filtration System
Replacement Cartridges: K-77687 (1 Pack) & K-77688 (2 Pack)

Model Series: K-77685 Single Manifold System
Flow Rate: 0.85 gpm (3.21 Ipm)
Capacity: 389 gal (1,472 L)

Model Series: K-77686 Double Manifold System
Flow Rate: 1.70 gpm (6.43 Ipm)
Capacity: 778 gal (2,945 L)

The K-77685 and K-77686 models are tested and
uenaRar certified by IAPMO R&T Lab and IAPMO R&T
WATER QUALITY ) | against CSA B483.1; NSF/ANSI Standard 42 for
%"W'““M " & | the aesthetic reduction of chloramines and Particulate
© tesearci o Class |; NSF/ANSI Standard 53 for the reduction of
UPC R asbestos, cysts, lead, mercury, MTBE, turbidity and
C VOC; NSF/ANSI Standard 401 for the reduction of
Phenytoin, Bisphenol A, Estrone, Ibuprofen, Naproxen,
and Nonyl phenol; and NSF Protocol P473.

See Performance Data Sheet for individual contaminants and reduction
performance.

These systems conform to NSF/ANSI 42, 53, and 401, and NSF Protocol
P473 for the specific performance claims as certified and substantiated
by test data.

The compounds certified under NSF/ANSI 401 have been deemed as
emerging contaminants.

Specifications
For conditions of use and replacement parts, refer to this guide and the
Performance Data Sheet.

Do not use on water that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown
quality without adequate disinfection before or after this filter system.
Systems certified for cyst reduction may be used on disinfected waters
that may contain filterable cysts.

Operating Pressure: 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827 kPa)
Operating Temperature: 33°F (0.5°C) - 100° (37.8°C)

Service parts and replacement cartridges are available from your
local distributor, or directly from Kohler Co.:
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Specifications (cont.)

Kohler Co., 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin, 53044

Warranty

Need help? Contact the Customer Care Center at 1-800-456-4537.
For care and cleaning and other information visit kohler.com/clean.

This product is covered under the KOHLERg Warranty: Water Filter
Systems Five-Year Limited Warranty.

For a hardcopy of warranty terms, contact the Customer Care Center.
USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)
Mexico: 001-800-456-4537

kohler.com /warranty
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Guide d’installation
Systéme de filtration d’eau

Outils et matériel

= = 7 7
551
&
S J Marqueur
permanent
Plus:
Alimentation en * Dispositifs de fixation (téte de filtre sur meuble)
eau froide 3/8" * Ouitils de menuiserie habituels

Avant de commencer

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de blessures. Ne pas utiliser

A avec de I'eau qui n’est pas stire au point de vue
microbiologique ou d'une qualité non connue sans
désinfection adéquate avant ou apres le systeme.

ATTENTION: Risque de dommages matériels. Ne pas

A installer ce dispositif dans des endroits ot la température
pourrait descendre au-dessous du niveau de congélation, oli
il pourrait étre exposé a la lumiere directe du soleil, ou
encore a la chaleur.

AVIS: Lire ce guide d’installation au complet afin de prévenir des
lésions corporelles et des dommages matériels au cours de
l'installation et de l'utilisation de ce produit.

AVIS: Vérifier les exigences de codes de plomberie aupres du
département de travaux publics local. Suivre leurs directives lors de
I'installation de ce systeme de filtration d’eau.

AVIS: Ce produit a une durée de vie utile limitée. Conserver un
dossier indiquant la date d’installation et tout autre entretien

Kohler Co. Francais-1 1285422-2-D



Avant de commencer (cont.)

exécuté. En raison de la durée de vie utile limitée, et pour empécher
des réparations cotiteuses ou des dégats d’eau éventuels, remplacer
le systeme tous les 10 ans.

AVIS: Couper l'alimentation en eau a la téte du filtre et retirer la
cartouche du filtre si on ne s’en occupe pas sur une période
prolongée (4 semaines environ ou plus) Entreposer la cartouche du
filtre dans un sac scellé dans le réfrigérateur afin de porter au
maximum la durée de vie restante du filtre.

AVIS: Si ce dispositif n’est pas entretenu et utilisé tel que spécifié
dans le guide d’installation, un risque d’exposition a des
contaminants est présent.

REMARQUE: S’assurer que l'emplacement de montage et la
visserie de fixation pourront supporter le systéme lorsque celui-ci est
installé et rempli d’eau.

O Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de batiment de 1’Etat et
locaux.

O Les contaminants ou d’autres substances éliminés ou réduits par
ce systéme de filtration pourraient ne pas étre présents dans votre
eau. Consulter la fiche technique sur la performance (incluse) en
ce qui concerne les contaminants et la performance de réduction.

O Inspecter la plomberie et les accessoires pour y rechercher des
dommages éventuels. Réparer ou remplacer selon les besoins.

O Installer le systeme de filtration d’eau sur une alimentation en
eau froide seulement. Ne pas installer ce systeme sur une
alimentation en eau chaude.

O Le systeme de filtration d’eau est destiné a étre installé sous un
lavabo. S’assurer que le fond de la cartouche du filtre se trouve a
2 po (51 mm) au moins au-dessus du plancher du meuble et qu’il
sera accessible pour le remplacement de la cartouche du filtre
apres installation.

O Remplacer les cartouches de filtre tous les 6 mois, lorsque la
capacité a été dépassée, ou lorsque I'on observe une réduction
perceptible dans le débit d’eau.

O Purger le systéeme du filtre au complet apres des périodes
prolongées de non utilisation. Laisser I'eau s’écouler pendant 5 ou
6 minutes avant utilisation.

O Ce systéme se connecte a un connecteur de compression de 3/8
po (9/16 po-24 UNEF-2A). Il sera peut-étre nécessaire d’acheter
des raccords spéciaux pour s’adapter a d’autres connexions.
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Avant de commencer (cont.)

O Noter le numéro de modele et la date d’installation ci-dessous.
Marquer également la date d’installation sur la téte du filtre et les
cartouches du filtre. Numéro du modele : Date de
remplacement :

O Conserver ce guide d’installation pour référence ultérieure.

Pour en apprendre davantage sur les autres systémes de filtration
d’eau, les cartouches de rechange, les services d’abonnement, et le
programme de recyclage KOHLER, visiter le site kohler.com.
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Adaptateur
d'alimentation Adaptateur
en eau

\ d'alimentation

1. Préparer le site

O Pour les installations existantes : Couper l’alimentation en eau
froide et tourner le robinet pour soulager la pression d’eau et
vider I'eau de la canalisation.

O Déconnecter la canalisation d’alimentation en eau froide de la
vanne d’alimentation en eau froide.

AVIS: Procéder avec soin pour éviter un serrage excessif ou un

filetage croisé des connexions afin de prévenir des fuites d’eau.

O Si de l'eau filtrée et de 1’eau non filtrée sont fournies, installer Ie
té (fourni) sur la vanne d’alimentation en eau froide.

0 Connecter I'adaptateur d’alimentation en eau a la vanne ou au té
d’alimentation en eau froide.
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2" (51 mm)
Min.

2. Monter la téte du filtre

IMPORTANT! Cette unité est concue pour une installation
verticale.

IMPORTANT! L’emplacement de montage du systeme de filtration
d’eau est de premiere importance. Vérifier que le fond de la
cartouche du filtre se trouve a 2 po (51 mm) au moins du plancher
du meuble. S’assurer que le systéme n’interfere pas avec les autres
éléments et que 1’'on peut y accéder sans difficulté. S’assurer que la
tubulure ne sera pas sous tension apres son installation.

AVIS: Choisir les dispositifs de fixation (non fournis) appropriés
pour le matériau des parois du meuble.

O Aligner les trous de fixation de la téte du filtre a I'emplacement
de fixation déterminé.

O Marquer les emplacements des orifices de fixation avec un
marqueur permanent. Mettre la téte du filtre de coté.

O Prépercer les trous de fixation, si nécessaire, en fonction des
dispositifs de fixation choisis.

O Enfiler partiellement les dispositifs de fixation (fournis) dans la
paroi du meuble et faire glisser la téte du filtre par-dessus les
dispositifs de fixation.

O Sécuriser la téte du filtre en position en serrant les dispositifs de
fixation.
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Couvercle ~ j
Alimentation de Vol
robinet d'eau ‘
}

non filtrée N

» Adaptateur de
robinet d'eau filtrée

Orifice de sortie

. =) Adaptateur . , .
Alimentation en ) d'alimentation Utiliser de I'eau pour mouiller
eau froide 3/8" en eau les extrémités de la tubulure.

3. Connecter la tubulure

ATTENTION: Risque de dommages matériels. Ne pas

A endommager, vriller ou pmcer la tubulure. Eviter de couper
la tubulure. S'il est nécessaire de couper la tubulure, utiliser
un couteau tout usage tranchant pour effectuer une coupe
nette et carrée afin d’éviter des fuites d’eau.

IMPORTANT! L’eau en provenance de la conduite d’alimentation
doit étre connectée a 1'orifice d’entrée de la téte du filtre. L’eau en
provenance de l'orifice de sortie de la téte du filtre doit étre
connectée au robinet. La performance du systéme et la capacité du
filtre seront compromises si les connexions ne sont pas effectuées
correctement.

O Mouiller I'extrémité de I'une des sections de tubulure avec de
I'eau et I'enfoncer fermement dans le port d’entrée de la téte du
filtre.

O Mouiller I'autre extrémité de la tubulure avec de l'eau, et
I'enfoncer fermement dans l’adaptateur d’alimentation en eau.

O Répéter pour l'autre section de tubulure, en enfongant une
extrémité dans le port de 'orifice de sortie de la téte du filtre.
Enfoncer I'extrémité restante dans ’adaptateur du robinet d’eau
filtrée.

O Connecter l'orifice d’entrée du robinet d’eau filtrée a 1’adaptateur
du robinet d’eau filtrée.

O S'il est utilisé, connecter 1'orifice d’entrée du robinet d’eau non
filtrée au té.
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Connecter la tubulure (cont.)

O Enfoncer le couvercle sur la téte du filtre.

O Si souhaité, sécuriser la tubulure sur une paroi du meuble en
utilisant les brides et la visserie appropriées (non fournies).

1285422-2-D Francais-7 Kohler Co.



. \ |
Joints T Capuchon %

N—

Inscrire la date \ _
sur l'étiquette.

e
N
4. Installer la cartouche du filtre

IMPORTANT! Pour le modele K-77686 : Deux cartouches de filtres
identiques sont utilisées. Pour le remplacement futur des cartouches
de filtres, remplacer les deux cartouches en méme temps afin de
maintenir une performance adéquate.

O Inscrire la date d’installation sur 1’étiquette de la nouvelle
cartouche de filtre.

O Retirer et jeter le capuchon de la cartouche du filtre.

O Inspecter la cartouche du filtre pour y déceler des dommages.

O Vérifier que les deux ensembles de joints toriques sont présents et
qu’ils sont positionnés correctement dans les rainures.

REMARQUE: La cartouche du filtre s’engage seulement dans la téte

du filtre dans un sens. Ne pas forcer les composants.

O Aligner la cartouche du filtre de maniére a ce que I'étiquette se
trouve sur la gauche et appuyer vers le haut de maniére a ce que
la clavette de la cartouche du filtre s'engage dans la téte du filtre.

o Utiliser la main pour tourner la cartouche du filtre de 90° dans le
sens antihoraire, jusqu’a ce qu’elle s’arréte et soit engagée en
toute sécurité dans la téte du filtre.

5. Vérification de I'installation

O Ouvrir I'alimentation en eau froide et vérifier tous les raccords
pour y rechercher des fuites éventuelles. Effectuer les réparations
au besoin.
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Vérification de I'installation (cont.)

O Faire couler I’eau par le robinet pendant 5 minutes au moins pour
éliminer tout l'air et toutes les particules de charbon dans le
systeme.

Entretien

Un entretien régulier et le remplacement de la cartouche du filtre
n’exigent pas que la tubulure soit déconnectée. Suivre cette procédure
lorsqu’il devient nécessaire de déconnecter la tubulure des raccords.

e Couper 'alimentation en eau froide au systeme de filtration et
tourner le robinet pour soulager la pression d’eau.

e Appuyer fermement dans le collier autour du raccord tout en
utilisant la main pour libérer la tubulure.

e Inspecter la tubulure pour y rechercher des dommages ou des
pincements éventuels.

e Se reporter a la section « Connecter la tubulure » pour réinstaller
la tubulure.

e Se reporter aux instructions d’installation de la cartouche du filtre
de rechange pour remplacer la cartouche du filtre.

Dépannage

Ce guide de dépannage est seulement destiné a fournir une aide
d’ordre général. Pour une réparation sous garantie, s’adresser au
concessionnaire ou au distributeur en gros.

Pour tout renseignement sur les piéces de rechange et les cartouches de
filtres de rechange, visiter la page du produit sur le site kohler.com.
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Dépannage (cont.)

Symptomes

Causes probables

Action recommandée

1. Fuites d’eau
entre la téte du
filtre et la
cartouche du
filtre.

A. Un joint torique est

endommagé,

encrassé ou délogé.

A. Couper
I'alimentation en eau
et libérer la pression
d’eau. Retirer la
cartouche du filtre et
inspecter les joints
toriques pour
rec}?ercheﬁ: desy
dommages ou des
débris éventuels et
assurer que les joints
toriques sont en
place. Réinstaller la
cartouche du filtre,
ouvrir l’alimentation
en eau et vérifier
?u’il n'y a pas de

uites d’eau.

2. Fuites d’eau au
niveau du
raccord de la
tubulure.

A. La tubulure n’est
pas coupée
d’équerre ou elle
est endommaggée
ou pincée.

A. Couper
I’alimentation en eau
et libérer la pression
d’eau. Enfoncer le
collier autour du
raccord au niveau de
la fuite et tirer sur la
tubulure pour la
retirer. Utiliser un
couteau tout usage
tranchant pour
couper 1/2 po (13
mm) de 'extrémité
de la tubulure.
Réinsérer la tubulure
dans le raccord.
Ouvrir l'alimentation
en eau et rechercher
des fuites
éventuelles.

Kohler Co.
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Dépannage (cont.)

Symptomes

Causes probables

Action recommandée

3. Fuites d’eau au
niveau de la
connexion
filetée.

A. La connexion est
endommagée ou
encrassée.

A. Couper
I’alimentation en eau
et libérer la pression
d’eau. Déconnecter le
raccord et inspecter
le joint d’étanchéité
pour y rechercher
des dommages ou
des débris. Retirer
tous les débris ou
remplacer le raccord
endommagé.
Reconnecter le
raccord en toute
sécurité, mais ne pas
serrer excessivement.
Ouvrir l'alimentation
en eau et rechercher
des fuites
éventuelles.

1285422-2-D
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Systéme de filtration Kohler Aquifer®
Cartouches de remplacement: K-77687 (1 par paquet) et K-77688
(2 par paquet)

Série de modeles: K-77685 Systeme a collecteur unique
Débit: 0,85 gpm (3,21 Ipm)
Capacité: 389 gal (1472 L)

Série de modeles: K-77686 Systeme de collecteur double
Débit: 1,70 gpm (6,43 Ipm)
Capacité: 778 gal (2945 L)
Les modeles K-77685 et K-77686 sont testés et
T certifiés par IAPMO R&T Lab et IAPMO R&T
WATER QUALITY ) | par rapport a la norme CSA B483.1; la norme NSF/
mmemseat £ | ANSI 42 pour la réduction esthétique de chloramines
BT et de particules de Classe I; la norme NSF/ANSI 53

UPC R |pour la réduction de I'amiante, des spores, de plomb,
C

de mercure, de MTBE, de turbidité et de COV; la
norme NSF/ANSI 401 pour la réduction de phénytoine,
de bisphénol A, d'estrone, d'ibuproféne, de naproxene,
et de nonylphénol; et le protocole NSF P473.
Consulter la fiche technique sur la performance en ce qui concerne les
contaminants individuels et la performance de réduction.

Ces systemes sont conformes au normes NSF/ANSI 42, 53 et 401 et au
protocole NSF P473 pour les allégations de performance spécifiques tel
que certifié et corroboré par les données de test.

Les composés certifiés sous la norme NSF/ANSI 401 ont été présumés
étre des contaminants émergents.

Spécifications
Pour les conditions d’utilisation et les pieces de rechange, consulter ce
guide ainsi que la fiche technique sur la performance.

Ne pas utiliser sur de 'eau qui n’est pas stire au point de vue
microbiologique ou d'une qualité non connue sans désinfection
adéquate avant ou apres ce systeme de filtre. Les systemes certifiés
pour une réduction de kystes peuvent étre utilisés sur des eaux
désinfectées qui pourraient contenir des kystes filtrables.

Pression de fonctionnement : 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827 kPa)
Température de fonctionnement : 33°F (0,5°C) - 100° (37,8°C)

Les piéces de rechange et les cartouches de rechange peuvent étre
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Spécifications (cont.)

obtenues auprés du distributeur local ou directement aupres de
Kohler Co. :

Kohler Co., 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin, 53044

Garantie
Besoin d’aide? Appeler le centre de service a la clientele au
1-800-456-4537.

Pour des renseignements sur 1’entretien et le nettoyage et pour
d’autres renseignements, visiter le site kohler.com/clean.

Ce produit est couvert sous la garantie KOHLER, : Garantie limitée
de cinq ans pour les systemes de filtration d’eau.

Pour obtenir une copie imprimée des termes de la garantie, s’adresser
au centre de service a la clientele.

USA /Canada : 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)
Mexique : 001-800-456-4537

kohler.com/warranty
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Guia de instalacién
Sistema de filtracién de agua

Herramientas y materiales

)
' i A
S | Marcador
permanente
Mas:
Suministro de * Sujetadores (cabeza del filtro al gabinete)
agua fria de 3/8" * Herramientas comunes de trabajo en madera

Antes de comenzar

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones personales. No use con

A agua microbiolégicamente insegura o de calidad desconocida,
sin haberla desinfectado adecuadamente antes o después del
sistema.

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de dafios a la propiedad. No instale

A la unidad donde la temperatura pudiera bajar de la
temperatura de congelacion, donde pudiera quedar expuesta
a la luz directa del sol, o donde pudiera estar expuesta al
calor.

AVISO: Lea toda la guia de instalacion para evitar sufrir lesiones
personales y causar dafios a la propiedad durante la instalacion y el
uso de este producto.

AVISO: Confirme con el departamento de servicios publicos de su
localidad los requisitos de cumplimiento del cédigo de plomeria.
Siga las pautas a medida que instale este sistema de filtracién de
agua.

AVISO: Este producto tiene una vida de servicio limitada. Guarde
un registro de la fecha de instalacién y de todo el mantenimiento
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Antes de comenzar (cont.)

que se le dé. Debido a la vida de servicio limitada, y para evitar
costosas reparaciones o posibles dafios causados por el agua, cambie
el sistema cada 10 afios.

AVISO: Cierre el suministro de agua a la cabeza del filtro y retire el
cartucho de filtro si va a dejar desatendido el filtro durante un
periodo prolongado de tiempo (aproximadamente 4 semanas o mas).
Guarde el cartucho de filtro en una bolsa sellada en el refrigerador
para maximizar la vida de servicio del filtro.

AVISO: Si a este dispositivo no se le da el mantenimiento o el uso
especificados en la guia de instalacion, existe el riesgo de que se
ocasione exposicion a contaminantes.

NOTA: Asegtrese de que el lugar de instalacién y de que los
herrajes de sujecion soporten el sistema cuando esté instalado y
lleno de agua.

0 Cumpla todos los c6digos locales y estatales de plomeria y de
construccion.

O Es posible que su agua no contenga los contaminantes u otras
sustancias que este sistema de filtracioén elimina o reduce.
Consulte contaminantes y reducciéon de rendimiento en la hoja de
datos de rendimiento (que incluimos).

O Revise que la plomeria y que las lineas de suministro no
presenten dafos. Repare o cambie segtin sea necesario.

O Instale el sistema de filtraciéon de agua solo al suministro de agua
fria. No instale el sistema en alguna linea de suministro de agua
caliente.

O El sistema de filtracién de agua esta disefiado para ser instalado
bajo un fregadero. Asegtirese de que el fondo del cartucho de
filtro quede al menos 2” (51 mm) sobre la base del gabinete y
accesible para cambiar el cartucho de filtro después de haberlo
instalado.

O Cambie los cartuchos de filtro cada 6 meses, cuando se haya
excedido la capacidad, o cuando se observe una disminucién
notable en el flujo.

O Deje correr agua para enjuagar bien el sistema de filtro después
de periodos prolongados de no usarlo. Antes de usarlo, deje que
fluya agua durante 5 o 6 minutos.

O Este sistema se conecta a una conexién por compresion de
3/8 pulg. (9/16 pulg.-24 UNEF-2A). Es posible que sea necesario
comprar conectores especiales para adaptar a otras conexiones.
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Antes de comenzar (cont.)

O Registre abajo su ntimero de modelo y la fecha de instalacion.
También marque la fecha de instalacién en la cabeza del filtro y
en los cartuchos de filtro. Nimero de modelo:

Fecha de cambio:

O Guarde esta guia de instalacién como referencia futura.

Para obtener mas informacion acerca de otros sistemas de filtracién de
agua de KOHLER, de cartuchos de repuesto, de servicios de
suscripcién, y de programas de reciclado, visite kohler.com.
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Adaptador del

suministro de agua
Adaptador del

suministro de agua

1. Prepare el sitio

O En instalaciones existentes: Cierre el suministro de agua fria, y
abra la griferia para liberar la presién de agua y drenar el agua
de la linea.

O Desconecte la linea de suministro de agua fria de la valvula de
suministro de agua fria.

AVISO: Para evitar que se fugue agua, tenga cuidado de no apretar
demasiado fuerte o dafar las roscas de las conexiones.

O Si se va a suministrar tanto agua filtrada como sin filtrar, instale
la T (que se incluye) a la védlvula del suministro de agua fria.

O Conecte el adaptador del suministro de agua a la véalvula del
suministro de agua friao ala T.
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2" (51 mm)
Min.

2. Instale la cabeza del filtro

iIMPORTANTE! Esta unidad esta disefiada para ser instalada
verticalmente.

iIMPORTANTE! El lugar de instalacién del sistema de filtracion de
agua es critico. Verifique que el fondo del cartucho de filtro quede al
menos a 2” (51 mm) de la base del gabinete. Asegtirese de que el
sistema no interfiera con otras cosas y que quede accesible.
Asegtrese de que las mangueras no queden tensas al quedar
instaladas.

AVISO: Seleccione sujetadores de montaje (no se incluyen)
apropiados para el material de la pared del gabinete.

O Coloque los orificios de montaje de la cabeza del filtro alineados
en el lugar de instalaciéon que haya elegido.

O Marque con un marcador permanente los lugares para los
orificios de montaje. Ponga la cabeza del filtro a un lado.

O De ser necesario, taladre orificios de montaje adecuados a los
sujetadores seleccionados.

O Enrosque parcialmente los sujetadores (que se incluyen) en la
pared del gabinete, y deslice la cabeza del filtro sobre los
sujetadores.

O Apriete los sujetadores para fijar la cabeza del filtro en su lugar.
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Cubierta\
/
Suministro de agua ‘

no filtrada a la griferia ¢
v,<

» Adaptador de agua
filtrada a la griferia

Salida

Adaptador del
suministro de agua Humedezca con agua los

extremos de las mangueras.

Suministro \
agua fria de 3/8"

3. Conecte las mangueras

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de daiios a la propiedad. No daie,
pellizque o comprima las mangueras. Evite cortar las
mangueras. Si es necesario cortar las mangueras, haga un
corte limpio y recto con una navaja para evitar fugas de agua.

iIMPORTANTE! El agua de la linea de suministro debe conectarse
a la entrada de la cabeza del filtro. El agua de la salida de la cabeza
del filtro debe conectarse a la griferia. El rendimiento y la capacidad
del sistema se verdn afectados si la conexion se hace
incorrectamente.

O Humedezca con agua el extremo de una de las secciones de
manguera, y oprimalo con firmeza en el puerto de entrada de la
cabeza del filtro.

O Humedezca con agua el otro extremo de la manguera, y oprimala
con firmeza en el adaptador del suministro de agua.

O Repita con la otra seccién de manguera, oprima un extremo en el
puerto de salida de la cabeza del filtro. Oprima el otro extremo en
el adaptador de la griferia de agua filtrada.

O Conecte la entrada de la griferia de agua filtrada al adaptador de
la griferia de agua filtrada.

O Conecte la entrada de la griferia de agua sin filtrar en la T, si es
que se va a usar.

O Oprima la cubierta sobre la cabeza del filtro.
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Conecte las mangueras (cont.)

O Silo desea, fije la manguera a una pared del gabinete con
sujetadores y herrajes apropiados (no se incluyen).
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Tapa ‘
y
Escriba la fecha \ S
en la etiqueta. -
N

4. Instale los cartuchos de filtro

iIMPORTANTE! En el modelo K-77686: Se usan dos cartuchos de

filtro idénticos. En cambios futuros de cartuchos de filtro, cambie

ambos cartuchos al mismo tiempo para mantener el rendimiento

apropiado.

O Anote la fecha de instalacion en la etiqueta del nuevo cartucho de
filtro.

O Retire y deseche la tapa de los cartuchos de filtro.

O Revise si el cartucho de filtro esta dafiado.

O Verifique que ambos conjuntos de arosellos estén bien colocados
en las ranuras.

NOTA: Los cartuchos de filtro encajan en la cabeza del filtro solo de
una forma. No fuerce los componentes.

O Alinee el cartucho de filtro de forma que la etiqueta quede hacia
la izquierda, y oprima hacia arriba de manera que la chaveta del
cartucho de filtro encaje en la cabeza del filtro.

O Gire con la mano el cartucho de filtro hacia la izquierda 90° hasta
que se detenga y quede bien fijo en la cabeza del filtro.

5. Verificacion de la instalacion

O Abra el suministro de agua fria y verifique que no haya fugas en
ninguna conexién. Haga las reparaciones necesarias.
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Verificacion de la instalacion (cont.)

O Deje correr agua por la griferia durante por lo menos 5 minutos
para eliminar el aire y las particulas de carbén del sistema.

Mantenimiento

No es necesario desconectar las mangueras para dar mantenimiento de
rutina y para cambiar cartuchos de filtro. Siga este procedimiento si
llega a ser necesario desconectar las mangueras de los conectores.

e Cierre el suministro de agua fria al sistema de filtracion, y abra la
griferfa para liberar la presion de agua.

e Oprima con firmeza en el collarin alrededor del conector mientras
jala con la mano para soltar la manguera.

e Revise las tuberias para asegurarse de que no estén torcidas ni
aplastadas.

e Consulte la seccién “Conecte las mangueras” para volver a
instalarlas.

e Consulte las instrucciones de instalacién de los cartuchos de filtro
de repuesto para cambiar los cartuchos de filtro.

Resoluciéon de problemas

Esta guia de resolucién de problemas estd disefiada tinicamente como
ayuda general. Para obtener servicio de garantia, comuniquese con el
vendedor o con el distribuidor mayorista.

Para consultar informacion sobre piezas de repuesto y cartuchos de
filtro de repuesto, visite la pagina de su producto en kohler.com.

Kohler Co. Espafiol-9 1285422-2-D



Resolucidn de problemas (cont.)

Sintomas

Causas probables

Accion recomendada

1. Se fuga agua
entre la cabeza
del filtro y el
cartucho de
filtro.

A. Hay algtin arosello
danado, sucio, o
fuera de su lugar.

A. Cierre el suministro
de agua y libere la
presion de agua.
Retire el cartucho de
filtro y revise los
arosellos para ver si
estan danados o si
tienen desperdicios,
Y aseglrese de que

os arosellos estén en
su lugar. Vuelva a
instalar el cartucho
de filtro, abra el
suministro de agua,
y revise que no haya
fugas de agua.

2. Se fuga agua
en una
conexion de
manguera.

A. La manguera no
estd bien cortada, o
esta danada o
aplastada.

A. Cierre el suministro
de agua 37 libere la
presion de agua.
Oprima el collarin
alrededor del
conector que tiene la
fuga, y tire de la
manguera para
retirarla. Con una
navaja con buen filo
corte 1/2” (13 mm)
del extremo de la
manguera. Vuelva a
introducir la
manguera en el
conector. Abra el
suministro de agua y
verifique que no
haya fugas.
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Resolucidn de problemas (cont.)

Sintomas

Causas probables

Accién recomendada

3. Se fuga agua
en una
conexion
roscada.

A. La conexidn esta
sucia o dafiada.

A. Cierre el suministro
de agua y libere la
presion de agua.
Desconecte e
conector, y revise que
el sello no esté
dafnado ni tenga
desperdicios. Retire
los desperdicios o
cambie el conector
dafiado. Vuelva a
conectar con firmeza
el conector, pero no
apriete demasiado.
Abra el suministro
de agua y verifique
que no haya fugas.

Kohler Co.

Espanol-11

1285422-2-D



Sistema de filtraciéon Aquifer® de Kohler
Cartuchos de repuesto: K-77687 (1 paquete) y K-77688 (2 paquetes)

Serie de modelo: Sistema de multiple sencillo K-77685
Tasa de flujo: 0,85 g/min (3,21 L/min)
Capacidad: 389 gal (1472 L)

Serie de modelo: Sistema de multiple doble K-77686
Tasa de flujo: 1,70 g/min (6,43 L/min)
Capacidad: 778 gal (2945 L)

El laboratorio IAPMO R&T y IAPMO R&T pruebany
T certifican los modelos K-77685 y K-77686 de acuerdo
WATER QUALITY ) | @ CSA B483.1; Norma 42 de NSF/ANSI por reduccion
e seat_¢ | estética de cloraminas y particulas Clase I; Norma 53
O seseascn o de NSF/ANSI por reduccién de asbesto, quistes,
UPC R plomo, mercurio, éter metil tertbutilico (MTBE),
C turbiedad y compuestos organicos volatiles (VOC);
Norma 401 de NSF/ANSI por reduccion de Fenitoina,
Bisfenol A, Estrona, Ibuprofeno, Naproxeno y
Nonilfenol, y el Protocolo P473 de NSF.
Consulte contaminantes en particular y la reduccion de rendimiento
en la hoja de datos de rendimiento.

Estos sistemas satisfacen las normas NSF/ANSI 42, 53 y 401 y el
protocolo P473 de NSF en lo que se refiere a declaraciones especificas
de desempeino como lo certifican y corroboran los datos de las pruebas.

Los compuestos certificados de acuerdo a NSF/ANSI 401 se consideran
contaminantes emergentes.

Especificaciones
En esta guia y en la hoja de datos de rendimiento consulte las
condiciones de uso y las piezas de repuesto.

No use con agua microbiolégicamente insegura o de calidad
desconocida, sin haberla desinfectado adecuadamente antes o después
del sistema de filtrado. Se pueden usar sistemas certificados para
reduccién de quistes en agua desinfectada que pudiera contener
quistes filtrables.

Presién de funcionamiento: 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827 kPa)
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 33°F (0,5°C) - 100°F (37,8°C)

Las piezas de servicio y los cartuchos de repuesto estin disponibles
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Especificaciones (cont.)

con su distribuidor local o directamente de Kohler Co.:
Kohler Co., 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin, 53044

Garantia
¢Necesita ayuda? Comuniquese al Centro de Atencién al Cliente al
1-800-456-4537.

Para consultar informacion de cuidado, limpieza y de otro tipo, visite
kohler.com/clean.

Este producto estad cubierto bajo la garantia KOHLERg: Garantia
limitada de cinco afios para sistemas de filtracién de agua.

Solicite una copia en papel de los términos de la garantia al Centro de
Atencion al Cliente.

EE.UU./Canadé: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)
Meéxico: 001-800-456-4537

kohler.com /warranty
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USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER
Meéxico: 001-800-456-4537
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